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New York City Finance Panel DCF Calculations 

Ticker
Stock 
Price [1]

DPS 
2025 [2]

DPS 
2026 [2] 

DPS 
2029 [2]

DPS 
Growth 
2029 [2]

Sustainable 
Growth [2]

ROE 
(growth 
rate 
0.0400) 
[3]

ROE 
(growth 
rate 
0.0360) 
[4]

Average 
ROE [6]

LNT 62.32 2.04 2.16 2.43 4.47 5.83 7.37% 7.18% 7.31%

AEE 98.39 2.85 3.03 3.57 5.79 6.98 7.09% 6.90% 7.03%

AEP 104.2 3.8 3.98 4.31 3.2 6.01 7.61% 7.43% 7.55%

AVA 39.75 2 2.1 2.2 2.41 2.29 8.90% 8.73% 8.84%

BKH 59.42 2.7 2.8 3.1 3.51 3.63 8.54% 8.36% 8.48%

CNP 35.04 0.89 0.95 1.01 3.21 4.71 6.51% 6.33% 6.45%

CMS 71.6 2.2 2.3 2.5 3.25 5.86 7.04% 6.86% 6.98%

ED 103.95 3.4 3.6 4.24 5.67 3.96 7.47% 7.29% 7.41%

D 54.29 2.67 2.67 2.67 0 5.01 8.41% 8.24% 8.35%

DUK 117.02 4.22 4.3 5 4.33 4.11 7.66% 7.48% 7.60%

EIX 54.93 3.36 3.56 4.25 6.05 5.88 10.57% 10.40% 10.51%

ETR 82.96 2.43 2.55 3 5.41 4.61 7.08% 6.89% 7.02%

EVRG 66.6 2.71 2.84 3.25 4.65 3.71 8.20% 8.02% 8.14%

ES 59.71 3.03 3.2 3.76 5.54 4.19 9.37% 9.20% 9.32%

FE 40.09 1.8 1.9 2.3 6.32 6.31 8.85% 8.68% 8.79%

IDA 114.67 3.52 3.65 4.2 4.51 4.61 7.14% 6.96% 7.08%

MGEE 90.21 1.95 2.2 2.35 4.78 5.72 6.25% 6.07% 6.19%

NWE 55.52 2.64 2.68 2.8 1.48 2.98 8.46% 8.29% 8.41%

OGE 44.29 1.71 1.73 1.79 1.15 4.48 7.58% 7.40% 7.52%

PNW 91.15 3.61 3.67 3.85 1.62 4.06 7.73% 7.55% 7.67%

POR 43.17 2.09 2.21 2.6 5.61 3.77 9.14% 8.97% 9.08%

PPL 34.65 1.09 1.17 1.4 6.46 4.35 7.43% 7.24% 7.37%

PEG 81.17 2.56 2.72 3.24 6.07 5.2 7.39% 7.21% 7.33%

SRE 71.75 2.6 2.72 3.28 5.98 5.46 7.87% 7.69% 7.81%

SO 88.67 2.96 3.05 3.1 1.16 7.46 7.11% 6.92% 7.05%

TXNM 51.19 1.65 1.73 2.00 4.93 5.73 7.35% 7.16% 7.28%

WEC 104.75 3.57 3.81 4.59 6.48 5.02 7.71% 7.53% 7.65%

XEL 69.44 2.28 2.42 3 7.1 5.29 7.63% 7.45% 7.57%

Average 7.84% 7.66% 7.78% 

Median 7.62% 7.44% 7.56% 

Notes: 
[1] Average Stock Price February – April, from Exhibit __(SFP-16) 
[2] From Exhibit __(SFP-16) 
[3] Equals internal rate of return of cash flows for Year 1 through Year 200, using nominal 

growth rate of 4.0% and Commission’s two-stage growth rate model  
[4] Equals internal rate of return of cash flows for Year 1 through Year 200, using nominal 

growth rate of 3.8% and Commission’s two-stage growth rate model 
[5] Equals weighted average: ([3] * 2 + [4]) / 3 
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NYC Finance Panel Overall ROE Calculation 

Variable Description Value Source 

A CAPM ROE 10.38% Exhibit__(SFP-16) 

B DCF ROE 7.78% = Rf + [0.75 * β * (Rm – Rf)] + [0.25 * (Rm – 
Rf)] 

C Return on Equity 8.64% = 2/3*B + 1/3*A 



EXHIBIT ___(NYCFP-3) 



Exhibit ___(NYCFP-3) 
Page 1 of 4 

Long-Term Equity Forecasts 

Forecast Source Predicted U.S. Long-term Equity Return  
BlackRock 6.20% 
JP Morgan 6.70% 
Morningstar Multi-Asset Research 5.60% 
Research Affiliates 3.40% 
Schwab 6.00% 
Fidelity 5.70% 
Vanguard - High Forecast 4.80% 
Vanguard  - Low Forecast 2.80% 
State Street - Large Cap 6.10% 
State Street - Mid Cap 6.30% 
State Street - Small Cap 6.10% 
RiverFront Investment Group  7% 

Average: 5.56% 
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Source: “Experts Forecast Stock and Bond Returns: 2025 Edition”. 
https://www.morningstar.com/portfolios/experts-forecast-stock-bond-returns-2025-edition. Accessed June 
17, 2025.  
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Source: “Long-Term Asset Class Forecasts: Q1 2025”. 
https://www.ssga.com/us/en/institutional/insights/long-term-asset-class-forecasts-q1-2025. Accessed June 
17, 2025.  
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Source: “2025 Long-Term Capital Market Assumptions Summary”. 
https://www.riverfrontig.com/insights/2025-long-term-capital-market-assumptions-summary/. Accessed 
June 17, 2025.  


